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ORDER CLARIFYING AND DENYING REHEARING 
OF DECISION (D.) 00-06-065

I. BACKGROUND

The Commonwealth Energy Corporation (“Commonwealth”) is registered with the Commission as an Electric Service Provider (“ESP”) under Public Utilities Code Section 394.
  During the first quarter of 1999, the Commission received complaints from numerous customers receiving electricity service from Commonwealth in Southern California Edison’s territory.  Customers complained that they were being “backbilled” for service provided by Commonwealth many months before and that Commonwealth had not delivered the savings it had guaranteed when the customers had selected it as their ESP.  Additionally, customers complained that they were either unable to reach someone at Commonwealth to discuss these issues or that Commonwealth did not address their complaints in a responsive manner.

The Commission’s Consumer Services Division (“CSD”) conducted a preliminary investigation and concluded that Commonwealth’s terms and conditions of service did not include backbilling and that marketing letters sent to solicit customers had guaranteed savings which were not met.  Therefore, it alleged that Commonwealth had violated Sections 394.5(a) and 394.25(b)(1).
  

As a result of these preliminary findings, the Commission ordered an investigation into Commonwealth’s operations and practices.  (Investigation Into Commonwealth Energy Corporation’s Operations and Practices in Connection with Providing Service As An Electricity Service Provider Under Registration No. 1092 [I.99-06-036], June 24, 1999.)  A prehearing conference was held on August 10, 1999.  On August 12, 1999, the Assigned Commissioner ruled that hearings were needed and that this proceeding was expected to be concluded within 12 months from the date of filing.  (Scoping Memo and Ruling of Assigned Commissioner, August 12, 1999, p. 2.) 

On January 7, 2000, CSD and Commonwealth filed a Joint Motion to Adopt Stipulation for Settlement (“Settlement”).  The Assigned Commissioner determined that the Settlement was premature, as there was insufficient evidence in the record to determine whether it was reasonable, consistent with law and in the public interest.  (Assigned Commissioner’s Ruling, April 5, 2000, p. 1.)  Additionally, the Assigned Commissioner determined that more information about the nature and extent of Commonwealth’s alleged wrongful activities was needed to ensure that the sanctions were adequate.  (Id. at p. 2.)

At a second prehearing conference held on April 24, 2000, CSD disclosed that in the course of its investigation, it found that Commonwealth may have also violated Rule 1 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure and Section 394(a)(8) for making a false statement on its application for registration.  This additional issue was added to the investigation.  Additionally, the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) determined that San Diego Gas & Electric Company (“SDG&E”) would be added as an interested party to the proceeding.  SDG&E had requested to intervene because it wanted to ensure that the Settlement also covered any customers in its service territory who were backbilled by Commonwealth.  As the Assigned Commissioner determined that evidentiary hearings were needed in this proceeding, a revised schedule was set.  (Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling Revising Schedule and Issues, April 27, 2000, p. 1.)  Under this revised schedule, reply briefs were due on June 26, 2000.  (Id. at p. 2.)

Evidentiary hearings were thereafter scheduled to begin on June 5, 2000.  However, on June 2, 2000, CSD and Commonwealth filed an amended Joint Motion to Adopt Stipulation for Settlement (“Amended Settlement”).  Because the Amended Settlement was filed just before the hearing date, the hearings were postponed.

On June 16, 2000, the ALJ issued a ruling requiring SDG&E to file comments on the Amended Settlement by July 18, 2000.  (Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling, June 16, 2000, p. 1.)  Additionally, CSD and Commonwealth were ordered, and SDG&E invited, to answer four questions regarding the Amended Settlement by the same date.  (Id. at p. 2.)  

On June 22, 2000, the Commission issued Decision (D.) 00-06-065 extending the statutory deadline for this investigation.  The Decision noted that the Presiding Officer’s Decision was due on August 25, 2000 and that additional time was needed to address any requests for review or appeals that may be filed after the Presiding Officer’s Decision is issued.

Commonwealth filed a timely application for rehearing.  It alleges that extension of the statutory deadline:  1) is based on incomplete or erroneous and misleading facts; and 2) frustrates the intent of SB 960.  Commonwealth also requested the Commission grant the Joint Motion to Adopt Stipulation for Settlement filed on June 2, 2000.  CSD filed a response to the application for rehearing.  CSD argues that extension of the statutory deadline does not frustrate the intent of SB 960.

II. DISCUSSION

Commonwealth contends that the Commission committed legal error in extending the statutory deadline based on two theories.  Both of these theories are without merit.

Commonwealth first contends that the findings do not support extension of the statutory deadline.  It claims that D.00-06-065 “erroneously” states that a Presiding Officer’s Decision (POD) is due on August 25, 2000, since there is no order establishing this schedule.  (Application, p. 2.)  We disagree.  On April 27, 2000, the ALJ issued a revised schedule for the proceeding, which indicated that reply briefs were due on June 26, 2000.  (Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling Revising Schedule and Issues, April 27, 2000.)  Under Section 1701.2(a), a POD is due 60 days after the matter is submitted.  Sixty days after the date reply briefs are submitted would be August 25, 2000.  Therefore, we correctly stated that a POD was due on August 25, 2000.  

However, we believe Commonwealth’s misunderstanding was based on a grammatical error on page 2, line 1 of D.00-06-065.  The first full sentence notes the expected date for the POD after the matter is submitted.  However, because the sentence is currently written in the present tense, it could be read as establishing a due date for the POD of August 25, 2000.  That is apparently what Commonwealth assumed.  By changing the verb to the future tense, parties will understand that this date was not established by any ALJ or Assigned Commissioner ruling, but was the last date by which, under statute, the POD would have been due under the then current schedule.  In any event, with reply briefs due on June 26, 2000, the deadline needed to be extended even if the POD was prepared expeditiously.

We find that the decision supports an extension of the statutory deadline.  However, this explanation, while found in the text of D.00-06-065, is not so clearly stated in the Findings of Fact.  Therefore, Finding of Fact No. 3 should be clarified to explain that as a result of the revised schedule, the POD would not be issued until after the statutory deadline had passed.  Additional time would also be needed for any subsequent appeals or requests for review.  Thus, we had good cause to extend the statutory deadline.

Commonwealth also asserts that D.00-06-065 does not explain why the statutory deadline was not met.  (Application, p. 3.)  For the reasons pointed out herein, we disagree.

As noted in D.00-06-065, in a ruling issued April 5, 2000, the Assigned Commissioner determined that there was insufficient evidence in the record to determine whether the Settlement was reasonable and in the public interest.  At a prehearing conference on April 24, 2000, the ALJ denied without prejudice the Motion to Adopt the Settlement, noting several problems with the Settlement.  A subsequent Assigned Commissioner Ruling scheduled an evidentiary hearing for June 5, 2000.

Commonwealth and CSD filed an Amended Settlement on June 2, 2000.  Because the Amended Settlement was filed at the last minute, the hearings were postponed.  Additionally, the ALJ had determined that SDG&E was a party in the proceeding.  Rule 51.1(b) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure requires a settlement conference where all parties have an opportunity to participate in the case.  (Cal. Code of Regs., Tit. 20, §51.1(b).)  Since SDG&E had not participated in the settlement negotiations, it was given until July 18, 2000 to file written comments, and invited to answer four detailed questions.
  (Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling, June 16, 2000, p. 1.)  Commonwealth’s footnote in its Application for Rehearing that SDG&E does not have any objection to the Amended Settlement is not sufficient to establish the reasonableness of the Amended Settlement. 
  Thus, the extension of the statutory deadline was also especially justified in light of the last minute filing of the Amended Settlement.

Commonwealth’s second basis for asserting legal error is that extension of the statutory deadline frustrates the intent of SB 960.  Commonwealth relies on the Assigned Commissioner’s Scoping Memo which had stated that “in no event is this matter expected to conclude later than 12 months from the date of filing.”  (Scoping Memo and Ruling of Assigned Commissioner, August 12, 1999, p. 2.)  Commonwealth’s reliance is misplaced.  Under Section 1701.2(d), “[a]judication cases shall be resolved within 12 months of initiation unless the Commission makes findings why that deadline cannot be met and issues an order extending that deadline.”  Since this provision is in the statute itself, an order in compliance with it cannot be said to “frustrate the intent” of the statute.  The mere fact that the original Scoping Memo indicated that the proceeding was expected to not take more than 12 months does not mean that we cannot extend the statutory deadline for good cause.  As discussed above, this original scoping memo and schedule were superseded on April 27, 2000, in light of the intervening events.  The revised schedule meant that the proceeding would not be completed until after the statutory deadline.  Thus, we had good cause to extend the statutory deadline.

Finally, Commonwealth requests that the Commission approve the Amended Settlement since it believes the settlement resolves all issues and is approved by Commonwealth and CSD.  However, under Rule 51.1(e) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, the Commission will not approve an uncontested settlement unless it is “reasonable in light of the whole record, consistent with law, and in the public interest.”  (Cal. Code of Regs., Tit. 20, §51.1(e).)  Both the Assigned Commissioner and the ALJ indicated that there was a need for more information to determine whether the Amended Settlement is reasonable and in the public interest and that evidentiary hearings are necessary.  (Reporter’s Transcript, June 5, 2000, p. 1; Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling, June 16, 2000.)  Accordingly, as this matter has not yet been brought before the full Commission for determination under Rule 51.1(e), Commonwealth’s motion is denied at this time.

Therefore, IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Decision 00-06-065 is modified as follows:

a) The first full sentence on page 2 is corrected to read: “The Presiding Officer’s Decision (POD) will be due August 25, 2000.”

b)
Finding of Fact No. 3 on page 2 is clarified to read: “A revised schedule for this proceeding was issued on April 27, 2000, under which the reply briefs were due on June 26, 2000, which is after the statutory deadline. Consequently, the POD will be issued after the statutory deadline.  Additional time is necessary in order to address any requests for review or appeals that may be filed after the POD is issued.”

2. The Joint Motion to Adopt Stipulation for Settlement is denied without prejudice.

3. Rehearing of Decision 00-06-065, as clarified, is denied. 

This order is effective today.

Dated October 5, 2000, at San Francisco, California.

LORETTA M. LYNCH

                       President

HENRY M. DUQUE

JOSIAH L. NEEPER

RICHARD A. BILAS

CARL W. WOOD

             Commissioners

� Unless otherwise indicated, all citations are to the California Public Utilities Code.


� Section 394.5(a) requires that, prior to commencement of service, an ESP must provide “a written notice of the service describing the price, terms and conditions of the service.”  Section 394.25(b)(1) provides that an ESP may have its registration suspended or revoked for “making material misrepresentations in the course of soliciting customers, entering into service agreements with those customers, or administering those service agreements.”


� CSD and Commonwealth were directed to answer these questions by July 18, 2000.


� SDG&E had offered to provide its comments on the Amended Settlement orally at the prehearing conference.  However, it was instructed by the Assigned Commissioner to provide its comments in writing.  (Reporters Transcript, June 5, 2000, p. 2.)
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